financial measures may be defined differently from similar terms used by other companies.

The Company’s management believes that the non-IFRS financial measures provide investors
with useful supplementary information to assess the performance of the Group’s core
operations by excluding certain non-cash items and certain impact of M&A transactions.
In addition, non-IFRS adjustments include relevant non-IFRS adjustments for the Group’s
major associates based on available published financials of the relevant major associates,
or estimates made by the Company’s management based on available information, certain
expectations, assumptions and premises.

The following tables set forth the reconciliations of the Group’s non-IFRS financial measures
for the fourth quarter of 2020 and 2019, the third quarter of 2020, and the years ended 31
December 2020 and 2019 to the nearest measures prepared in accordance with IFRS:

Unaudited three months ended 31 December 2020
Adjustments

As
reported

Share-based
compensation

Net (gains)/
losses from

investee
companies

Amortisation
of intangible

assets

Impairment
provisions/

(reversals)
Income tax

effects Non-IFRS
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 63,713 3,744 (34,652) 885 4,394 – 38,084
Profit for the period 59,369 4,896 (36,149) 2,260 4,407 (329) 34,454
Profit attributable

to equity holders 59,302 4,735 (36,928) 1,926 4,407 (235) 33,207
EPS (RMB per share)
 – basic 6.240 3.494
 – diluted 6.112 3.413
Operating margin 48% 28%
Net margin 44% 26%

23

Unaudited three months ended 30 September 2020
Adjustments

As
reported

Share-based
compensation

Net (gains)/
losses from

investee
companies

Amortisation
of intangible

assets

Impairment
provisions/

(reversals)
Income tax

effects Non-IFRS
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 43,953 3,059 (8,703) 905 (1,098) – 38,116
Profit for the period 38,899 3,770 (10,099) 2,005 (973) (277) 33,325
Profit attributable

to equity holders 38,542 3,517 (10,133) 1,620 (1,026) (217) 32,303
EPS (RMB per share)
 – basic 4.059 3.402
 – diluted 3.964 3.314
Operating margin 35% 30%
Net margin 31% 27%

Unaudited three months ended 31 December 2019
Adjustments

As
reported

Share-based
compensation

Net (gains)/
losses from

investee
companies

Amortisation
of intangible

assets

Impairment
provisions/

(reversals)
Income tax

effects Non-IFRS
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 28,604 3,269 (2,340) 701 72 – 30,306
Profit for the period 22,372 3,965 (1,412) 1,667 140 (93) 26,639
Profit attributable

to equity holders 21,582 3,756 (1,403) 1,406 133 10 25,484
EPS (RMB per share)
 – basic 2.278 2.690
 – diluted 2.248 2.643
Operating margin 27% 29%
Net margin 21% 25%

24

Year ended 31 December 2020
Adjustments

As
reported

Share-based
compensation

Net (gains)/
losses from

investee
companies

Amortisation
of intangible

assets

Impairment
provisions/

(reversals)
Income tax

effects Non-IFRS
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 184,237 13,745 (63,299) 3,299 11,422 – 149,404
Profit for the year 160,125 17,089 (69,348) 7,723 12,684 (1,290) 126,983
Profit attributable

to equity holders 159,847 16,228 (69,473) 6,387 10,673 (920) 122,742
EPS (RMB per share)
 – basic 16.844 12.934
 – diluted 16.523 12.689
Operating margin 38% 31%
Net margin 33% 26%

Year ended 31 December 2019
Adjustments

As
reported

Share-based
compensation

Net (gains)/
losses from

investee
companies

Amortisation
of intangible

assets

Impairment
provisions/

(reversals)
Income tax

effects Non-IFRS
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 118,694 10,500 (19,650) 1,051 4,006 – 114,601
Profit for the year 95,888 12,774 (20,818) 5,781 5,202 (1,238) 97,589
Profit attributable

to equity holders 93,310 12,309 (20,720) 5,362 5,185 (1,095) 94,351
EPS (RMB per share)
 – basic 9.856 9.966
 – diluted 9.643 9.729
Operating margin 31% 30%
Net margin 25% 26%

25

Note:

(a) Including put options granted to employees of investee companies on their shares and shares to be issued
under investee companies’ share-based incentive plans which can be acquired by the Group, and other
incentives

(b) Including net (gains)/losses on deemed disposals/disposals of investee companies, fair value changes
arising from investee companies, and other expenses in relation to equity transactions of investee
companies

(c) Amortisation of intangible assets resulting from acquisitions